Synthesis, characterization and interaction mechanism of new
oxadiazolo-phthalimides as peripheral analgesics. IVq
Roberto Antunesa,1,2, Hildson Batistaa, Rajendra M. Srivastavaa,*,
George Thomasb, Clidenor C. Araújob, Ricardo L. Longoa, Hélio Magalhãesc,
Marcelo B.C. Leãoa2, Antônio C. Pavãoa
aDepartamento de Quı́mica Fundamental, CCEN, Universidade Federal de Pernambuco, 50740-540 Recife, PE, Brazil
bLaboratório de Tecnologia Farmacêutica, Universidade Federal da Paraı́ba, João Pessoa, PB, Brazil
cDepartamento de Engenharia de Sistemas, Universidade Federal de Pernambuco, 50740-540 Recife, PE, Brazil

300 MHz spectrophotometer using an appropriate
solvent and tetramethylsilane (TMS) as an internal
reference. The numbering system used for 1H and
13C spectral assignments of compounds 6a–g is
given in Fig. 1. Infrared spectra were recorded with
a Brucker IFS 66 instrument. Sanyo domestic
microwave oven (model EM-3500B, 1350W/
2450 MHz) was used for the synthesis of compound
3. Silica gel G plates (Merck) with fluorescent
indicator PF254 were employed for thin-layer
chromatography, using chloroform/ethyl acetate
(85%/15%) and the plates was revealed under
ultraviolet light.
Fig. 1. Seven new oxadiazolo-phthalimides with analgesic and antiinflammatory properties.
R. Antunes et al. / Journal of Molecular Structure 660 (2003) 1–132
2.2. Chemistry
2.2.1. N-[3-(Phenyl)-1,2,4-oxadiazol-5-yl-methyl]
phthalimide (6a)
To compound 3 (9.3 mmol) dissolved in DME
(8.0 ml) was added DCC (7.4 mmol) and an
appropriate arylamidoxime 4a (9.3 mmol) in DME
(8.0 mL) and the reaction mixture was stirred for
30 min at room temperature and then refluxed for 16 h
[15]. The solvent was removed under vacuum and the
residue chromatographed on a silica gel column using
chloroform/n-hexane (70%/30%, v/v) as eluent,
which provided 6a as a colorless solid. Chromato-
graphically pure material was crystallized and recrys-
tallized from chloroform until the melting point
became constant: mp 189–190 8C, yield 51%; IR
(KBr) 1776, 1723, 1598, 1572, 1107 and 949 cm21;
1H NMR (CDCl3) d 8.01–8.03 (m, 2H, H-20 and H-
60), 7.95 (AA0BB0 system, 2H, J10;11 ¼ 5:6 Hz;
J10;12 ¼ 3:2 Hz; H-10, H-13); 7.79 (AA0BB0 system,
2H, J11;12 ¼ 5:6 Hz; J11;13 ¼ 3:2 Hz; H-11, H-12)
7.41–7.48 (m, 3H, H-30, H-40 and H-50), 5.18 (s, 2H,
H-6 and H-6 ; 13C NMR (CDCl3) d 173.67 (C-5),
168.59 (C-3), 166.93 (C-15), 134.51 (C-10), 131.79
(C-9), 131.31 (C-40), 128.75 (C-30,C-50) 127.52 (C-20,
C-60) 126.19 (C-10),123.89 (C-11) 33.59 (C-6). Anal.
calcd for C17H11N3O3 (305.08): C, 66.87; H, 3.63; N,
13.77. Found: C, 66.67; H, 3.70; N, 13.74. Other 1,2,4-
oxadiazoles were prepared, purified and characterized
similarly.
2.2.2. N-[3-(o-Tolyl)-1,2,4-oxadiazol-5-yl-methyl]
phthalimide (6b)
Crystallized from chloroform, yield 49%; mp
132 8C; IR (KBr): 1772, 1718, 1602, 1569, 1107
and 947 cm21; 1H NMR (CDCl3) d 7.88–7.91 (m, 1H,
H-60), 7.94 (AA0BB0 system, 2H, J10;11 ¼ 5:4 Hz;
J11;13 ¼ 3:3 Hz; H-10, H-13); 7.79 (AA0BB0 system,
2H, J11;12 ¼ 5:4 Hz; J11;13 ¼ 3:0 Hz; H-11, H-12);
7.21–7.38 (m, 3H, H-30, H-40 and H-50), 5.18 (s, 2H,
H-6 and H-6 ), 2.57 (s, 3H, CH3-Ar); 13C NMR
(CDCl3) d 172.66 (C-5), 169.13 (C-3), 166.94 (C-15),
138.26 (C-10), 134, 49 (C-11), 131.86 (C-9), 131.28
(C-30), 130.68 (C-5), 130.17 (C-60) 125.87 (C-4),
125.52 (C-20), 123.86 (C-11), 33.62 (C-6), 22.01
(CH3-Ar). Anal. calcd for C18H13N3O3 (319.30):
C, 67.69; H, 4.11; N, 13.17. Found: C, 67.40; H,
4.04; N, 12.98.
2.2.3. N-[3-(m-Tolyl)-1,2,4-oxadiazol-5-yl-methyl]
phthalimide (6c)
Crystallized from chloroform, yield 56%; mp
144–145 8C; IR (KBr): 1773, 1723, 1578, 1521,
1109 and 948 cm21; 1H NMR (CDCl3) d 7.81–7.84
(m, 2H, H-20 and H-60), 7.94 (AA0BB0 system, 2H,